FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO THE
AGREEMENT FOR OPERATION OF ADVERTISING CONCESSION

This Fourth Amendment (herein called the “Amendment”) to the Agreement for Operation of
Advertising Concession at San Antonio International Airport is entered into by and between the
City of San Antonio (herein called “the City™), a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and
through its City Manager and Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. (herein called “Concessionaire™),
acting by and through its duly authorized corporate representative, as set out below.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the Agreement for Operation of Advertising Concession
(“Agreement”) in 2007 pursuant to Ordinance No. 2007-05-17-0563, and such Agreement has
subsequently been amended; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of this Agreement through April 30, 2018 and
delete the Minimum Annual Guarantee;

NOW THEREFORE, City and Concessionaire, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms,
conditions, obligation and agreements herein contained, hereby mutually agree as follows:

1. The Agreement is hereby amended to delete the Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) as
of November 1, 2017. Concessionaire shall continue to pay City Percentage Payments on
Gross Sales in accordance with the percentages set out below for the term of the
Agreement and any extensions thereof:

Indoor Static 60%
Indoor Tech and Fees 40%
Outdoor 30%

2. The term of the Agreement is hereby extended through April 30, 2018. The Agreement
will be extended beyond the expiration of the amended term on a month-to-month basis
upon the same terms and conditions contained in the Agreement as amended. During all
month-to-month term extensions Concessionaire shall continue to pay City Percentage
Payments on Gross Sales in accordance with the percentages set out in the Agreement.
Either party may terminate the month-to-month extensions by giving the other party at
least thirty (30) days prior written notice of termination.

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their
entirety and remain unchanged.

Signatures to follow

Page 1 of 2



EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

By:

Sheryl Sculley
City Manager

APPROVED:

By:
City Attorney

day of ,2017.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, INC.

s /j -
W
By:

Signature

Morten Gotterup

Printed Name

President
Title

Page 2 of 2



